

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 35

Wednesday 16th September

1998

EXTRA- ORDINARY GAZETTE

The following is published as Supplement to this Gazette: Legal Notice No. 108.

[165]

TRADE DISPUTES ACT 1981 (NO. 3 OF 1981)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE TRADE DISPUTES PANEL

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 2(3) of the Trade Disputes Act, 1981 upon me, I, HONOURABLE MR EDMUND ANDRESEN, Minister for Justice and Legal Affairs, do hereby appoint -

MARGARET LUILAMO

to be a member of the Trade Disputes Panel for a period of two (2) years. This appoint shall be deemed to have come into force on the thirty-first day of August 1998.

Dated at Honiara this forth day of September 1998.

HON. EDMUND ANDRESEN

Minister for Justice and Legal Affairs

[166]

TRADE DISPUTES ACT 1981 (NO. 3 OF 1981)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE TRADE DISPUTE PANEL

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 2(3) of the Trade Disputes Act, 1981 upon me, I, HONOURABLE MR EDMUND ANDERSEN, Minister for Justice and Legal Affairs, do hereby appoint -

MARGARET LUILAMO

to be a member of the Trade Disputes Panel for a period of two (2) years. This appoint shall be deemed to have come into force on the thirty-first day of August 1998.

Dated at Honiara this forth day of September 1998.

HON. EDMUND ANDERSEN Minister for Justice and Legal Affairs

[167]

TRADE DISPUTES ACT 1981 (NO. 33 OF 1981)

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER TO THE TRADE DISPUTE PANEL

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 2(3) of the Trade Disputes Act, 1981 upon me, I HONOURABLE EDMUND ANDERSEN, Minister for Justice and Legal Affairs, do hereby REVOKE the appointment of -

WARREN PAIA

To be member of the Trade Disputes Panel for a period of two (2) years upon his resignation under Section 2(5) of the Trade Disputes Act 1981.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-eighth day of August 1998.

HON. EDMUND ANDRESEN Minister for Justice and Legal Affairs

[168]

TRADE DISPUTES ACT 1981 (NO. 33 OF 1981)

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER TO THE TRADE DISPUTE PANEL

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 2(3) of the Trade Disputes Act, 1981 upon me, 1 HONOURABLE EDMUND ANDERSEN, Minister for Justice and Legal Affairs, do hereby REVOKE the appointment of -

WARREN PAIA

To be member of the Trade Disputes Panel for a period of two (2) years upon his resignation under Section 2(5) of the Trade Disputes Act 1981.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-eighth day of August 1998.

HON. EDMUND ANDRESEN Minister for Justice and Legal Affairs [169]

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 11)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR (GILBERT) JOHN BAPTIST MURIA, kt. Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: DAVID LANI GINA

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section 1 of section 15 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you, DAVID LANI GINA to be Commissioner for Oaths for Solomon Islands for the period of two years with effect from the date hereof.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands the nineteenth day of August one thousand nine hundred and ninety eight.

(G.J.B. Muria CHIEF JUSTICE

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 11)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR (GILBERT) JOHN BAPTIST MURIA, kt. Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: CHERRY TANITO

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon by me Sub-Section 1 of section 15 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you, CHERRY TANITO to be Commissioner for Oaths for Solomon Islands for the period of two years with effect form the date hereof.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands the nineteenth day of August one thousand nine hundred and ninety eight.

(G.J.B. Muria CHIEF JUSTICE

Vi

ici

ΟĽ

15

[171]

THE CENTRAL BANK ACT 1976 (No. 4 of 1976)

APPOINTMENT OF GOVERNOR TO THE CENTRAL BANK OF SOLOMON ISLANDS

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 6(2) (a) of the Central Bank of Solomon Islands Act, and on the recommendation of the Acting Minister of Finance after consulation with the cabinet, I, MOSES PUIBANGARA PITAKAKA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint -

RICK NELSON HOUENIPWELA

to be the Governor of the Central Bank of Solomon Islands for a period of five years with effect from the twentieth August, 1998.

Made at Honiara under my hand and the Public seal this second day of September 1998.

MOSES PUIBANGARA PITAKAKA Governor-General [172]

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT (No. 22 of 1979)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE TEMOTU PROVINCE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING BOARD

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 5(1), and (3) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1979, and acting in accordance with the advice of the Temotu Provincial Executive, I, JACKSON PIASI, Minister of Lands and Housing, do hereby appoint -

FR. JOHN INI LAPLI to be Chairman; SIMON UESIKOKE to be Secretary; and FRANCIS BADENOGO JOSEPH WAIPORA FRED MANU CHARLES MENABA SIMON BARCLAY NESTER AU (Ms) BEN TUNGALE

to be members of the Temotu Province Town and Country Planning Board for a period of two (2) years from the date here-of.

This appointment supersedes all previous appointments.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-sixth day of August 1998.

JACKSON PIASI
Minister of Lands and Housing

Honiara, Solomon Islands
Printed under the authority of the
Solomon Islands Government
Published by Solomon Island Printers Ltd